

No. 20-855

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARYLAND SHALL ISSUE, INC., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.

LAWRENCE HOGAN, in his capacity of  
Governor of Maryland,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

CARY J. HANSEL  
HANSEL LAW, P.C.  
2514 North Charles Street  
Baltimore, MD 21218  
(301) 461-1040  
cary@hansellaw.com

MARK W. PENNAK  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARYLAND SHALL ISSUE, INC.  
9613 Harford Road  
Ste. C #1015  
Baltimore, MD 21234  
(301) 873-3671  
mpennak@  
marylandshallissue.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

April 12, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | ii   |
| I. THE STATE’S POLICE POWER DOES NOT NULLIFY THE TAKINGS CLAUSE.....  | 2    |
| A. A Taking Poses A Separate Question.  | 2    |
| B. Lawfully Possessed Property Is Not Contraband .....  | 4    |
| II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH <i>HORNE</i> , <i>LORETTO</i> , <i>LUCAS</i> AND <i>ANDRUS</i> ..... | 7    |
| III. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CREATES A CIRCUIT SPLIT WITH THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT .....                             | 9    |
| IV. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN REFUSING TO CONSIDER CERTIFICATION TO MARYLAND’S HIGHEST COURT.....                   | 10   |
| V. THE COURT SHOULD HOLD THIS CASE PENDING A DECISION IN <i>CEDAR POINT</i> .....                                     | 10   |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 12   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES   | Page(s)   |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Acadia Technology, Inc. v. United States</i> ,<br>458 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....  | 5         |
| <i>Alimanestianu v. United States</i> ,<br>888 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2018), <i>cert.</i><br><i>denied</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1164 (2019).....   | 9         |
| <i>AmeriSource Corp. v. United States</i> ,<br>525 F.3d 1149 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....  | 5         |
| <i>Andrus v. Allard</i> ,<br>444 U.S. 51 (1979).....  | 9         |
| <i>Aposhian v. Barr</i> ,<br>958 F.3d 969, <i>rehearing en banc granted</i> ,<br>973 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2020), <i>original</i><br><i>opinion reinstated sub. nom, Aposhian v.</i><br><i>Wilkinson</i> , 980 F.3d 890 (10th Cir. 2021) | 6         |
| <i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> ,<br>516 U.S. 442 (1996).....   | 4         |
| <i>Bowditch v. Boston</i> ,<br>101 U.S. 16 (1879).....  | 5         |
| <i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> ,<br>No. 20-107 (argued March 22,<br>2021) .....   | 2, 10, 11 |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources</i><br><i>Defense Council, Inc.</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 837 (1984).....  | 6         |
| <i>Gardner v. Michigan</i> ,<br>199 U.S. 325 (1905).....  | 5         |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page(s)       |
|--|---------------|
| <i>GOA, Inc. v. Garland</i> ,<br>— F.3d —, 2021 WL 1138111<br>(6th Cir. March 25, 2021) .....              | 6             |
| <i>Guedes v. BATF</i> ,<br>920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> ,<br>140 S.Ct. 789 (2020)..... | 6             |
| <i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 229 (1984).....                                   | 2             |
| <i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> ,<br>137 S.Ct. 1626 (2017).....  | 4             |
| <i>Horne v. Dep’t. of Agric.</i> ,<br>576 U.S. 350 (2015).....   | 7, 8, 9       |
| <i>Kam-Almaz v. United States</i> ,<br>682 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....                                 | 4             |
| <i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> ,<br>544 U.S. 528 (2005).....  | 4             |
| <i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV<br/>Corp.</i> ,<br>458 U.S. 419 (1982).....                      | 2, 7, 9       |
| <i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> ,<br>505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....                              | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Luis v. United States</i> ,<br>136 S.Ct. 1083 (2016).....   | 4             |
| <i>Miller v. Schoene</i> ,<br>276 U.S. 272 (1928).....   | 5             |
| <i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> ,<br>123 U.S. 623 (1887).....  | 3             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page(s)      |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> ,<br>137 S.Ct. 1933 (2017).....  | 4            |
| <i>Muskin v. State Dep't. of Assessments and<br/>Taxation</i> ,<br>422 Md. 544, 30 A.3d 962 (2011)..... | 10           |
| <i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> ,<br>260 U.S. 393 (1922).....                                     | 3            |
| <i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 986 (1984).....  | 7, 8, 10, 11 |
| <i>United States v. Caltex</i> ,<br>344 U.S. 149 (1952).....  | 5            |
| <i>United States v. General Motors</i> ,<br>323 U.S. 373 (1945).....                                    | 7            |
| <i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v.<br/>Beckwith</i> ,<br>449 U.S. 155 (1980).....                   | 3, 8         |

## CONSTITUTION

|                               |            |
|-------------------------------|------------|
| U.S. Const. amend. V .....    | 1, 2, 4, 8 |
| MD Const. art. III, § 40..... | 10         |

## STATUTES

|   |      |
|---|------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(o)(2)(B).....                           | 6    |
| National Firearms Act of 1934,<br>26 U.S.C. Ch. 53..... | 6, 7 |
| MD Code, Crim. Law, § 4-305.1.....                      | 8    |
| MD Code, Crim. Law, § 4-403(c).....                     | 7    |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| OTHER AUTHORITIES  | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| ATF, Firearms Commerce in the United States, Annual Statistical Update (2019), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://bit.ly/31QjpKg">https://bit.ly/31QjpKg</a> (last viewed April 5, 2021) ..... | 7       |
